

**CITY OF STEVENS POINT**  
**SPECIAL COMMON COUNCIL MEETING**

**Police Department**  
**933 Michigan Ave.**

**May 7, 2018**  
**6:30 P.M.**

1. Roll Call.

**Discussion and Possible Action on the Following:**

2. Request from Point of Beginning, Inc. for a waiver from the placing of monuments for a reasonable time at 525 Fourth Avenue.
3. To award the Division Street with North Point Drive Intersection Reconstruction Project to American Asphalt of Wisconsin in the amount not to exceed \$2,233,340.85.
4. To award the Isadore Street Reconstruction Project (bid opening is at 1:00 p.m. on Monday, May 7, recommendation to be at the Council meeting).
5. Board of Public Works' selection of Vice-Chair.
6. Adjournment.

Any person who has special needs while attending this meeting or needs agenda materials for this meeting should contact the City Clerk as soon as possible to ensure that reasonable accommodation can be made. The City Clerk can be reached by telephone at (715) 346-1569 or by mail at 1515 Strongs Avenue, Stevens Point, WI 54481.

Copies of ordinances, resolutions, reports and minutes of the committee meetings are on file at the office of the City Clerk for inspection during the regular business hours from 7:30 A.M. to 4:00 P.M.





AECOM  
200 Indiana Avenue  
Stevens Point, WI 54481  
www.aecom.com

715-341-8110 tel  
715-341-7390 fax

May 1, 2018

City of Stevens Point  
Attention: City Engineer  
1515 Strongs Avenue  
Stevens Point, WI 54481

Subject: **LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION  
Division Street with North Point Drive Intersection Reconstruction  
City of Stevens Point, Wisconsin  
AECOM Project No. 60552033**

Dear City Engineer:

Pursuant to the Official Notice to Bidders, three sealed bids for the subject project were received at the office of the City Engineer on May 1, 2018, at 10:00 a.m., and publicly opened and read aloud. We have reviewed the bids received for the work and have enclosed Bid Tabulations for Bid A and Bid B for your information. We take this opportunity to submit our written recommendations concerning the award of the contract.

The pavement for the roundabout was originally planned to be concrete based on the fact that existing Division Street has concrete pavement and there were some concerns with the turning movements for the roundabout on asphalt pavement. The pavement design options were thoroughly considered and an asphalt pavement design was developed with similar structural properties of the concrete pavement design utilizing different layers of asphalt mixes to mitigate any concerns of turning traffic. It was decided to bid both options as Bid A – Concrete Pavement and Bid B – HMA (asphalt pavement).

One sealed bid was received for Bid A – Concrete Pavement. That bid was submitted by Integrity Grading and Excavating, Inc., of Schofield, Wisconsin, in the amount of \$2,367,579.59. Two bids were received for Bid B – HMA. The apparent low bid for Bid B – HMA, was submitted by American Asphalt of Wisconsin, of Mosinee, Wisconsin, in the amount of \$1,942,035.52. The second low bid was submitted by Integrity Grading and Excavating, Inc., of Schofield, Wisconsin in the amount of \$2,016,371.66.

This project does have a tight schedule that limits the traffic closure to the time when school is out of session for summer break. This tight schedule may have factored into receiving only one bid for Bid A – Concrete Pavement. The construction of the asphalt option will be able to be performed in fewer working days. It is our opinion that the lowest bidder for Bid B – HMA, American Asphalt of Wisconsin, submitted a responsive bid, and is qualified and capable of performing the work as specified. It is therefore recommended that a contract for Bid B be awarded to American Asphalt of Wisconsin, in the amount of \$1,942,035.52.



We respectfully present this recommendation for your review and consideration. We will be pleased to answer any questions concerning the recommendation.

Very truly yours,

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Ryan Barz". The signature is written in a cursive style.

Ryan Barz  
AECOM Project Manager

Enclosures: As Noted

p:\60552033\400\_technical\450\_specs\bid\_coordination\recommend\_ltr\_2018-05-01.doc



**BID TABULATION - BID B - HMA**  
**Division Street with North Point Drive Intersection Reconstruction**  
**City of Stevens Point**  
**AECOM Project No. 60552033**  
**May 1, 2018**

Bid Item/Description		Estimated Quantity	American Asphalt of Wisc.		Integrity Grading & Excavating	
			Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
201.0120	Clearing	160 id	\$ 18.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,600.00
201.0220	Grubbing	160 id	\$ 18.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 18.70	\$ 2,992.00
204.0100	Removing Pavement	7,245 sq. yds.	\$ 3.95	\$ 28,617.75	\$ 1.30	\$ 9,418.50
204.0120	Removing Asphaltic Surface Milling	297 sq. yds.	\$ 26.12	\$ 7,757.64	\$ 23.04	\$ 6,842.88
204.0150	Removing Curb & Gutter	3,519 lin.ft.	\$ 2.25	\$ 7,917.75	\$ 2.43	\$ 8,551.17
204.0155	Removing Concrete Sidewalk	375 sq. yds.	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,875.00
204.0210	Removing Manholes	1 ea.	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00
204.0220	Removing Inlets	7 ea.	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,100.00
204.0245	Removing Storm Sewer 12-Inch	198 lin.ft.	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,584.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,970.00
205.0100	Excavation Common	7,260 cu. yds.	\$ 5.95	\$ 43,197.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 108,900.00
305.0110	Base Aggregate Dense 3/4-Inch	378 ton	\$ 17.10	\$ 6,463.80	\$ 29.00	\$ 10,962.00
305.0120	Base Aggregate Dense 1- 1/4-Inch	5,122 ton	\$ 13.05	\$ 66,842.10	\$ 19.50	\$ 99,879.00
325.0100	Pulverize and Relay	9,716 sq. yds.	\$ 2.70	\$ 26,233.20	\$ 1.20	\$ 11,659.20
405.1000	Stamping Colored Concrete	137 cu. yds.	\$ 140.00	\$ 19,180.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 19,180.00
416.0512	Concrete Truck Apron 12-Inch	411 sq. yds.	\$ 101.35	\$ 41,654.85	\$ 101.35	\$ 41,654.85
455.0605	Tack Coat	2,638 gal.	\$ 3.00	\$ 7,914.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 7,914.00
460.6222	HMA Pavement 2 MT 58-28 S	2,025 ton	\$ 50.56	\$ 102,384.00	\$ 50.56	\$ 102,384.00
460.6223	HMA Pavement 3 MT 58-28 S	1,139 ton	\$ 51.00	\$ 58,089.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 58,089.00
460.6224	HMA Pavement 4 MT 58-28 S	2,616 ton	\$ 56.70	\$ 148,327.20	\$ 56.70	\$ 148,327.20
SPV.0195.01	HMA Pavement 4 MT 58-34 S	886 ton	\$ 63.42	\$ 56,190.12	\$ 63.42	\$ 56,190.12
465.0315	Asphaltic Flumes	25 sq. yds.	\$ 61.00	\$ 1,525.00	\$ 61.00	\$ 1,525.00
520.1012	Apron Endwalls for Culvert Pipe 12-Inch	2 ea.	\$ 865.00	\$ 1,730.00	\$ 456.81	\$ 913.62
520.8000	Concrete Collars for Pipe	2 ea.	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 434.85	\$ 869.70
521.1012	Apron Endwalls for Culvert Pipe Steel 12-Inch	3 ea.	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 666.76	\$ 2,000.28
601.0405	Concrete Curb & Gutter 18-Inch Type A	300 lin.ft.	\$ 22.75	\$ 6,825.00	\$ 22.75	\$ 6,825.00
601.0407	Concrete Curb & Gutter 18-Inch Type D	2,869 lin.ft.	\$ 11.60	\$ 33,280.40	\$ 11.60	\$ 33,280.40
601.0411	Concrete Curb & Gutter 30-Inch Type D	4,506 lin.ft.	\$ 12.40	\$ 55,874.40	\$ 12.40	\$ 55,874.40
601.0582	Concrete Curb & Gutter 4-Inch Sloped 36-Inch Type T	377 lin.ft.	\$ 23.50	\$ 8,859.50	\$ 23.50	\$ 8,859.50
602.0405	Concrete Sidewalk 4-Inch	18,443 sq. yds.	\$ 4.40	\$ 81,149.20	\$ 4.40	\$ 81,149.20
602.0515	Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Field Natural Patina	364 sq. ft.	\$ 50.00	\$ 18,200.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 18,200.00
602.0615	Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Field Radial Natural Patina	16 sq. ft.	\$ 60.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 960.00
606.0100	Riprap Light	8 cu. yds.	\$ 85.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 46.42	\$ 371.36
608.0412	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class IV 12-Inch	82 lin.ft.	\$ 57.35	\$ 4,702.70	\$ 55.00	\$ 4,510.00
608.0415	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class IV 15-Inch	135 lin.ft.	\$ 65.85	\$ 8,889.75	\$ 58.00	\$ 7,830.00
608.0418	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class IV 18-Inch	6 lin.ft.	\$ 122.00	\$ 732.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 390.00
608.0512	Storm Sewer Pipe Reinforced Concrete Class V 12-Inch	218 lin.ft.	\$ 45.00	\$ 9,810.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 14,824.00
608.3012	Storm Sewer Pipe Class III-A 12-Inch Corrugated HDPE	1,233 lin.ft.	\$ 28.75	\$ 35,448.75	\$ 35.00	\$ 43,155.00
608.3015	Storm Sewer Pipe Class III-A 15-Inch Corrugated HDPE	160 lin.ft.	\$ 32.25	\$ 5,160.00	\$ 34.00	\$ 5,440.00
608.3018	Storm Sewer Pipe Class III-A 18-Inch Corrugated HDPE	112 lin.ft.	\$ 75.30	\$ 8,433.60	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,920.00
611.0535	Manhole Covers Type J-Special	5 ea.	\$ 420.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 692.08	\$ 3,460.40
611.0624	Inlet Covers Type H	34 ea.	\$ 560.00	\$ 19,040.00	\$ 552.82	\$ 18,795.88
611.1004	Catch Basins 4-FT Diameter	1 ea.	\$ 1,445.00	\$ 1,445.00	\$ 1,938.03	\$ 1,938.03
611.1230	Catch Basins 2x3-FT	6 ea.	\$ 1,110.00	\$ 6,660.00	\$ 1,473.83	\$ 8,842.98
611.2004	Manholes 4-FT Diameter	4 ea.	\$ 1,475.00	\$ 5,900.00	\$ 1,798.77	\$ 7,195.08
611.2005	Manholes 5-FT Diameter	1 ea.	\$ 2,350.00	\$ 2,350.00	\$ 2,479.25	\$ 2,479.25
612.0902.S	Insulation Board Polystyrene 2-Inch	14 sq. yds.	\$ 32.00	\$ 448.00	\$ 20.49	\$ 286.86
616.0700.S	Fence Safety	200 lin.ft.	\$ 4.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 800.00
619.1000	Mobilization	1 ea.	\$ 159,300.00	\$ 159,300.00	\$ 167,850.00	\$ 167,850.00
620.0300	Concrete Median Sloped Nose	239 sq. ft.	\$ 8.50	\$ 2,031.50	\$ 8.50	\$ 2,031.50
625.0100	Topsoil	10,001 sq. yds.	\$ 1.80	\$ 18,001.80	\$ 2.45	\$ 24,502.45
628.1504	Silt Fence	2,410 lin.ft.	\$ 2.00	\$ 4,820.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 4,820.00
628.1520	Silt Fence Maintenance	2,410 lin.ft.	\$ 0.01	\$ 24.10	\$ 0.01	\$ 24.10



**BID TABULATION - BID B - HMA**  
**Division Street with North Point Drive Intersection Reconstruction**  
**City of Stevens Point**  
**AECOM Project No. 60552033**  
**May 1, 2018**

Bid Item/Description		Estimated Quantity	American Asphalt of Wisc.		Integrity Grading & Excavating	
			Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
628.1905	Mobilizations Erosion Control	6 ea.	\$ 475.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 2,850.00
628.1910	Mobilizations Emergency Erosion Control	3 ea.	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00
628.2006	Erosion Mat Urban Class I Type A	10,001 sq. yds.	\$ 2.00	\$ 20,002.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 20,002.00
628.7005	Inlet Protection Type A	1 ea.	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 125.00
628.7015	Inlet Protection Type C	30 ea.	\$ 42.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 1,260.00
628.7020	Inlet Protection Type D	11 ea.	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,210.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,210.00
628.7504	Temporary Ditch Checks	70 lin. ft.	\$ 7.25	\$ 507.50	\$ 7.25	\$ 507.50
629.0210	Fertilizer Type B	14 cwt	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,120.00
630.0130	Seeding Mixture No. 30	68.6 lb.	\$ 11.00	\$ 754.60	\$ 11.00	\$ 754.60
630.0140	Seeding Mixture No. 40	120.3 lb.	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,406.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,406.00
634.0612	Posts Wood 4x6-Inch X 12-FT	8 ea.	\$ 55.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 440.00
634.0614	Posts Wood 4x6-Inch X 14-FT	12 ea.	\$ 58.00	\$ 696.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 696.00
634.0616	Posts Wood 4x6-Inch X 16-FT	15 ea.	\$ 61.00	\$ 915.00	\$ 61.00	\$ 915.00
634.0620	Posts Wood 4x6-Inch X 20-FT	12 ea.	\$ 80.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 960.00
634.0622	Posts Wood 4x6-Inch X 22-FT	4 ea.	\$ 95.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 380.00
637.1220	Signs Type I Reflective SH	803 sq. ft.	\$ 24.20	\$ 19,432.60	\$ 24.20	\$ 19,432.60
637.2210	Signs Type II Reflective H	262.8 sq. ft.	\$ 18.25	\$ 4,796.10	\$ 18.25	\$ 4,796.10
637.1230	Signs Type I Reflective F	148.1 sq. ft.	\$ 16.50	\$ 2,443.65	\$ 16.50	\$ 2,443.65
638.2102	Moving Signs Type II	7 ea.	\$ 75.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 525.00
638.2602	Removing Signs Type II	33 ea.	\$ 15.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 495.00
638.3000	Removing Small Sign Supports	25 ea.	\$ 15.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 375.00
638.4000	Moving Small Sign Supports	3 ea.	\$ 50.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 150.00
641.8100.01	Overhead Sign Support S-49-25	1 lump sum	\$ 27,665.00	\$ 27,665.00	\$ 27,665.00	\$ 27,665.00
641.8100.02	Overhead Sign Support S-49-26	1 lump sum	\$ 27,775.00	\$ 27,775.00	\$ 27,775.00	\$ 27,775.00
641.8100.03	Overhead Sign Support S-49-27	1 lump sum	\$ 30,420.00	\$ 30,420.00	\$ 30,420.00	\$ 30,420.00
641.8100.04	Overhead Sign Support S-49-28	1 lump sum	\$ 43,020.00	\$ 43,020.00	\$ 43,020.00	\$ 43,020.00
642.5001	Field Office Type B	1 ea.	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
643.0300	Traffic Control Drums	3,780 day	\$ 0.30	\$ 1,134.00	\$ 0.30	\$ 1,134.00
643.0410	Traffic Control Barricades Type II	1,418 day	\$ 0.30	\$ 425.40	\$ 0.30	\$ 425.40
643.0420	Traffic Control Barricades Type III	3,325 day	\$ 0.30	\$ 997.50	\$ 0.30	\$ 997.50
643.0705	Traffic Control Warning Lights Type A	5,549 day	\$ 0.10	\$ 554.90	\$ 0.10	\$ 554.90
643.0900	Traffic Control Signs	15,288 day	\$ 0.30	\$ 4,586.40	\$ 0.30	\$ 4,586.40
643.0910	Traffic Control Covering Signs Type I	2 ea.	\$ 325.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 650.00
643.1000	Traffic Control Signs Fixed Message	491 sq. ft.	\$ 11.72	\$ 5,754.52	\$ 11.72	\$ 5,754.52
643.1050	Traffic Control Signs PCMS	28 day	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,400.00
643.5000	Traffic Control	1 ea.	\$ 1,258.00	\$ 1,258.00	\$ 1,258.00	\$ 1,258.00
644.1601.S	Temporary Curb Ramp	1 ea.	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
644.1616.S	Temporary Pedestrian Safety Fence	275 lin. ft.	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,750.00
646.1020	Marking Line Epoxy 4-Inch	19,822 lin. ft.	\$ 0.55	\$ 10,902.10	\$ 0.55	\$ 10,902.10
646.3020	Marking Line Epoxy 8-Inch	2,262 lin. ft.	\$ 1.15	\$ 2,601.30	\$ 1.15	\$ 2,601.30
646.5020	Marking Arrow Epoxy	53 ea.	\$ 175.00	\$ 9,275.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 9,275.00
646.5120	Marking Word Epoxy	12 ea.	\$ 205.00	\$ 2,460.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 2,460.00
646.5220	Marking Symbol Epoxy	14 ea.	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,400.00
646.6120	Marking Stop Line Epoxy 18-Inch	68 lin. ft.	\$ 8.65	\$ 588.20	\$ 8.65	\$ 588.20
646.6220	Marking Yield Line Epoxy 18-Inch	124 lin. ft.	\$ 8.65	\$ 1,072.60	\$ 8.65	\$ 1,072.60
646.7120	Marking Diagonal Epoxy 12-Inch	68 lin. ft.	\$ 6.25	\$ 425.00	\$ 6.25	\$ 425.00
646.7420	Marking Crosswalk Epoxy Transverse Line 6-Inch	1,027 lin. ft.	\$ 7.00	\$ 7,189.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 7,189.00
649.0150	Temporary Marking Line Removable Tape 4-Inch	1,435 lin. ft.	\$ 0.80	\$ 1,148.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 1,148.00
650.5500	Construction Staking Curb Gutter and Curb & Gutter	8,052 lin. ft.	\$ 0.90	\$ 7,246.80	\$ 0.90	\$ 7,246.80
650.8000	Construction Staking Resurfacing Reference	2,529 lin. ft.	\$ 0.30	\$ 758.70	\$ 0.30	\$ 758.70
650.9000	Construction Staking Curb Ramps	23 ea.	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,600.00
650.9910	Construction Staking Supplemental Control (60552033)	1 lump sum	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
652.0225	Conduit Rigid Nonmetallic Schedule 40 2-Inch	3,193 lin. ft.	\$ 4.15	\$ 13,250.95	\$ 4.15	\$ 13,250.95
652.0235	Conduit Rigid Nonmetallic Schedule 40 3-Inch	2,875 lin. ft.	\$ 5.15	\$ 14,806.25	\$ 5.15	\$ 14,806.25
653.0164	Pull Boxes Non-Conductive 24x42-Inch	16 ea.	\$ 1,158.00	\$ 18,528.00	\$ 1,158.00	\$ 18,528.00
654.0107	Concrete Bases Type 7	29 ea.	\$ 735.00	\$ 21,315.00	\$ 735.00	\$ 21,315.00



**BID TABULATION - BID B - HMA**  
**Division Street with North Point Drive Intersection Reconstruction**  
**City of Stevens Point**  
**AECOM Project No. 60552033**  
**May 1, 2018**

Bid Item/Description	Estimated Quantity	American Asphalt of Wisc.		Integrity Grading & Excavating		
		Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
654.0215	Concrete Control Cabinet Bases Type 9	1 ea.	\$ 990.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 990.00
655.061	Electrical Wire Lighting 12 AWG	5,220 lin. ft.	\$ 0.49	\$ 2,557.80	\$ 0.49	\$ 2,557.80
655.0620	Electrical Wire Lighting 8 AWG	10,046 lin. ft.	\$ 0.76	\$ 7,634.96	\$ 0.76	\$ 7,634.96
655.0630	Electrical Wire Lighting 4 AWG	15,139 lin. ft.	\$ 1.27	\$ 19,226.53	\$ 1.27	\$ 19,226.53
656.0200.01	Electrical Service Meter Breaker Pedestal North Point Lighting	1 lump sum	\$ 1,158.00	\$ 1,158.00	\$ 1,158.00	\$ 1,158.00
661.0200.01	Temporary Traffic Signals for Intersections, Stanley St & North Point Dr	1 lump sum	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 33,000.00
661.0200.02	Temporary Traffic Signals for Intersections, STH 66 & IH 39 NB Ramps	1 lump sum	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 29,000.00
690.0150	Sawing Asphalt	1,103 lin. ft.	\$ 1.55	\$ 1,709.65	\$ 1.55	\$ 1,709.65
690.0250	Sawing Concrete	168 lin. ft.	\$ 2.55	\$ 428.40	\$ 2.55	\$ 428.40
715.0415	Incentive Strength Concrete Pavement	500 dol.	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00
SPV.0060.01	Lighting Control Cabinet Special	1 ea.	\$ 6,350.00	\$ 6,350.00	\$ 6,350.00	\$ 6,350.00
SPV.0060.02	LED Street Light Assembly	29 ea.	\$ 5,850.00	\$ 169,650.00	\$ 5,850.00	\$ 169,650.00
SPV.0060.03	Salvage Existing Light Pole Assembly	6 ea.	\$ 87.00	\$ 522.00	\$ 87.00	\$ 522.00
SPV.0060.04	LED Luminaire Fixture Furnish Stock	22 ea.	\$ 414.00	\$ 9,108.00	\$ 414.00	\$ 9,108.00
SPV.0060.05	Adjusting Water Valve Box	15 ea.	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 291.98	\$ 4,379.70
SPV.0060.06	Adjusting Sanitary Manholes	9 ea.	\$ 400.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 641.98	\$ 5,777.82
SPV.0060.07	Adjusting Storm Sewer Manholes	9 ea.	\$ 400.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 641.98	\$ 5,777.82
SPV.0060.08	Nyloplast Catch Basin 24-inch	27 ea.	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 66,825.00	\$ 2,028.00	\$ 54,756.00
SPV.0075.01	Street Sweeping	20 hrs.	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 3,500.00
SPV.0105.01	Salvage Traffic Signal Equipment Northpoint Dr & Division St	1 lump sum	\$ 2,720.00	\$ 2,720.00	\$ 2,720.00	\$ 2,720.00
SPV.0105.02	Landscaping And Planting	1 lump sum	\$ 45,998.00	\$ 45,998.00	\$ 40,341.00	\$ 40,341.00
SPV.0105.03	Irrigation System	1 lump sum	\$ 44,800.00	\$ 44,800.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
SPV.0120.01	Water for Seeded Areas	232 mgal.	\$ 35.00	\$ 8,120.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 8,120.00
SPV.0170.01	Proof Rolling	21 sta.	\$ 58.00	\$ 1,218.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,050.00
<b>Total Bid Price</b>			\$1,942,035.52		\$2,016,371.66	
<b>Total Bid Price Plus 15% Contingency</b>			\$2,233,340.85		\$2,318,827.41	

Supplemental Unit Prices			
Rock Excavation			
Machine Removal - 0 to 10 cu. yds.		\$250.00	\$300.00
Blasting Removal - 0 to 10 cu. yds.		\$450.00	\$225.00
Granular Backfill per cu. yds.		\$0.50	\$25.00
Crushed stone (for unstable trench bottom) per cu. yd.		\$35.00	\$35.00

P:\60552033\400\_Technical\450\_Specs\bid\_coordination\[bid\_tabulation\_bidB.xlsx]Sheet1

**MEMORANDUM**

TO: Common Council

FROM: City Attorney  
Andrew Beveridge

DATE: 5-3-18

RE: Wis. Stats. 62.14 – Board of Public Works Chair/Vice Chair

Alderspersons:

The purpose of this memo is to clarify any confusion as to why the Special Council meeting will include a confirmation of the vice chair of the Board of Public Works, but not the chair itself. Under Wis. Stats. § 62.14, the Board of Public Works selects its chair on the first Tuesday in May. The statute is silent as to a vice chair. The vice chair position exists solely due to the City ordinance which creates the position, and that ordinance requires the selection of the vice chairs to be confirmed by the Council. However, because the selection of the chair is written directly into the statutes, it does not require confirmation by the council.

Please contact me via phone or email if you have any questions or comments.

Thank you,

Andrew Beveridge  
City Attorney